Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

Office of the Secretary to the Sanggunian

November 29, 2017

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City



Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measures enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on November 14, 2017, to wit:

- CITY RESOLUTION NO. 315-2017 "Resolution Adopting and Approving the Local Development Investment Program (LDIP) of Tuguegarao City CYs 2017-2019"
- ➤ CITY RESOLUTION NO. 316-2017 "A Resolution Adopting and Approving the Annual Development Plan of Tuguegarao City for CY 2018"
- ➤ CITY RESOLUTION NO. 317-2017 "A Resolution Adopting and Approving the Annual Investment Program of Tuguegarao City for CY 2018"
- CITY ORDINANCE NO. 59-2017 "Ordinance Creating the Public Employment Service Office (PESO) of Tuguegarao City, appropriating funds thereof and for other purposes"
- ➤ CITY ORDINANCE NO. 60-2017 "City Ordinance reclassifying from agricultural zone to commercial zone, of lot no. 2324, TCT No. T-88599 covering an area of 6,918 sq.m. located at Cataggaman Pardo, Tuguegarao City"

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Secretary to the Sanggunian



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao





EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 61* REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 14, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 315-2017

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT PROGRAM (LDIP) OF TUGUEGARAO CITY CYs 2017-2019

WHEREAS, Section 114 (a) of Republic Act No. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that "the policies, programs and projects proposed by the local development council shall be submitted to the sanggunian for appropriate action";

WHEREAS, Section 305 (i) of Republic Act No. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that "local budgets shall operationalize approved local development plans";

WHEREAS, the Local Development Investment Plan (LDIP) is a basic programming document of prioritized programs, projects and activities (PPAs) to be implemented annually within a period of three (3) years for cities and is linked to the budget;

WHEREAS, DILG-NEDA-DBM-DOF Joint Memorandum Circular 2016-01 reiterated the harmonization of national and local plans and highlighted the role of the city in ensuring that plans at all levels are complementary;

WHEREAS, CDC Resolution No. 17, Series of 2017: Resolution Approving the Local Development Investment Program (LDIP) of Tuguegarao City CYs 2017-2019 was endorsed to the Seventh City Council for appropriate action;

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve CDC Resolution No. 17, Series of 2017: Resolution Approving the Local Development Investment Program (LDIP) of Tuguegarao City CYs 2017-2019.

On motion of Hon. Danilo L. Baccay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 315-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.



Page 1 of 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer
Date: 112217

APPROVED:

HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

Date: